Maine law.
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120 MAGDALENE CEMETERY.—RUMFORD AND BUCKFIELD RAILROAD.

Crap, 101. Chapter 101,

An Act to enable the 'Trustees of the Magdalene Cemetery Corporation
to convey Real Estate. ’

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:
Trustees of the  SpeT, 1. The trustees of the Magdalene Cemetery Corporation,

Magdalene

ggi_l‘iﬁitg;)' Cor- Ezra Carter, Samuel L. Carleton, John W. Lane, George Water-

aughorized to house and Edward Mason, or a majority thereof, are empowered
rent estate. to release to the executors of the will of Francis O. J. Smith, late
of Deering, deceased, and their assigns, for a nominal considera-~
tion, all the real estate which said Smith conveyed to said corpor-
ation by his deed of warranty dated April nineteen, eighteen hun-
dred and seventy-three, and to quit-claim to said executors and
their assigns, all the right, title and interest of said corporation,
and of said trustees and of either of them, in and to said real estate.
Jpon execu. Sect. 2. Upon the execution and delivery of said deed by said

powers, the 4 . . . N ,
Dorporation trustee§ and 1t§ accepta'nce by said executors, said trustees are
may be dis. authorized to dissolve said corporation.

sotved.
Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 22, 1879,

- Chapter 102.

An Act additional to an act to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Buck-
field Railroad Company.

, " Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

in Legisiature assembled, as follows:
fﬁm‘gmﬁgs Secr. 1. Section ten of the act to incorporate the Rumford
R.R. Co. Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company is so amended that the said
Time extended Railroad Company may have until the first day of March, in the
%gc‘gtlu%%lt to e year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, for
" making, completing and filing the location of their railroad, and

Time extendea Until the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety,

for butlding {5 complete the building of the same.

SaldR. R. Co, SECT. 2. The said railroad company is authorized and empow-

a‘&i‘;%ﬁ‘sz;’ 1% ered to purchase the bonds and coupons, or any part thereof,
onds and

coupons of p. issued by the Portland and Oxford Central Railroad Company on
&0,& C. B R the twentieth day of May, in the year of our Lord, one thousand
Holders of satd eight hundred and sixty-three ; and in case the holders of a major
%‘}'Eggahi"iﬂﬁw part of said bonds shall have formed, or shall hereafter form a new
o O,l;%"vivoncor_ corporation under the provisions of the statutes of this state, the
porationmay o said Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company may purchase

FallsandBuck- ,f said new corporation, and the said new corporation may sell to



AUBURN AQUEDUCT COMPANY.

it, the franchise, road, road-bed, rolling stock, buildings and other
property of said new corporation in and to which it acquired
title, estate or right by virtue of said bonds and of the mortgage
made on the said twentieth day of May, in the year of our Lord,
one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, to secure the payment
of the same, and by the organization of said new corporation of
bondholders, and the said Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad
Company shall by such purchase acquire, succeed to and enjoy all
the rights powers and immunities of the said bondholder’s corpor-
ation. Provided, however, that nothing in this act coutained shall
affect the loan authorized by the Supreme Judicial Court, sitting
in and for the county of Androscoggin, on the first day of February,
in the year of our Lond, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-
eight, by a decree of that date, to be made by said Rumford Falls
and Buckfield Railroad Company, as receiver for the Portland and
Oxford Central Railroad Company, but the said loan and the cer-
tificates issued for the same shall be and remain binding, valid and
a first charge upon the franchise and property in said decree men-
tioned, and according to the terms thereof.
Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 256, 1879.

v

Chapter 103.

An Aect to amend the Charter of the Auburn Aqueduct Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
wn Legislature assembled, as follows :

Sect. . The Auburn Aqueduct Company is hereby author-
ized and empowered to take water from Wilson Pond, in the city
of Auburn, for its own use and the use of the inhabitants of said
Auburn, for any and all legal purposes. )

Secr. 2. Said company is authorized for the purposes afore-
said, to take and convey the water of said pond by an aqueduct or
pipe, sunk to any depth desirable for said purpose, and may also
take and hold by purchase, or otherwise, any land necessary for
laying and maintaining pipes, aqueducts, proper filters, hydrants
and reservoirs, for taking, conducting, holding, discharging and
distributing water. But nothing in this act shall authorize said
company te enter said pond with a pipe of greater capacity than
twelve inches in diameter, nor to enter said pond except by one
aqueduct or pipe not exceeding said capacity.

Sect. 3. Damages sustained by any persons or corporations in
their property by the taking of any land for pipes, aqueducts, filters
or other structures, and damages to any persons, corporations or
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